
September 2025 September 2024 % Change
daily avg.

Receipts of Fluid Milk Products and Cream
Producers 2,265,078,451 2,174,899,040 4.1
Other Sources 70,994,634 54,919,603 29.3
Fortification and Recon. (Skim Equivalent) 9,612,536 8,358,265 15.0
Overages 735,513 9,309 N/A
Beginning Inventory 143,380,618 150,690,185 (4.9)

Total Receipts 2,489,801,752 2,388,876,402 4.2

Average Daily Producer Receipts 75,502,615 72,496,635 4.1
Utilization of Fluid Milk Products and Cream from Producer Receipts and Other Sources

Class I Milk:
Marketing Area 585,764,733 584,948,446 0.1
Other Federal Markets 36,394,260 62,902,106 (42.1)
Non-Federal Markets 113,292,545 69,513,531 63.0

Total Class I Milk 735,451,538 717,364,083 2.5
Total Class II Milk 718,813,356 628,942,707 14.3
Total Class III Milk 669,200,849 658,007,968 1.7
Total Class IV Milk 357,844,700 376,489,236 (5.0)
Total Milk Assigned to Minimum price 8,491,309 8,072,408 5.2

Total Utilization 2,489,801,752 2,388,876,402 4.2

Average Daily Class I Use 24,515,051 23,912,136 2.5

Average Component Tests of Producer Receipts % point
Butterfat 4.28% 4.15% 0.13
True Protein 3.26% 3.20% 0.06
Other Solids 5.78% 5.78% 0.00

 
* Product pounds based on reports of handlers.

Name Location

Harrisburg Dairies Inc. Harrisburg, PA
Westmeadow Creamery Johnstown, NY

October 23, 2025

Tel.:  (617) 737-7199  —  Fax:  (617) 737-8002
email:  NortheastOrder@fedmilk1.com

website:  www.fmmone.com
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September 2025 September 2024
pounds pounds

Class I Milk*
Whole Milk 217,506,969 3.29 212,388,965 3.29
Organic Whole Milk 21,608,381 3.29 17,211,799 3.28
Reduced Fat Milk (2%)~ 111,270,796 1.93 110,436,049 1.92
Organic Reduced Fat Milk 15,959,018 1.54 14,501,290 1.47
Lowfat Milk (1%)~ 71,175,342 0.94 73,217,935 0.94
FatFree Milk (skim)~ 26,654,171 0.10 30,797,253 0.14
Flavored Whole Milk 4,553,873 3.79 4,399,126 3.62
Flavored Lower Fat Milk# 34,501,399 0.61 29,437,759 0.51
Buttermilk 1,652,823 1.46 1,561,544 1.45
Eggnog 1,940,681 7.40 1,871,749 7.46
Shrinkage, Overages & Interhandler Difference 8,509,331 12.89 6,398,961 14.63
Ending Inventory 70,431,949 2.42 82,726,016 2.59

Total Class I in  Marketing Area 585,764,733 2.44 584,948,446 2.42
Class I out of Marketing Area 149,686,805 2.51 132,415,637 2.40
Total Class I Utilization 735,451,538 2.46 717,364,083 2.42

Class II Milk**
Packaged Cream 87,107,591 20.72 76,088,565 21.84
Nonpool Bulk 64,567,436 14.20 54,304,775 11.64
Bakery, Candy, and Soup Products 57,630,931 5.49 53,145,630 4.87
Cottage Cheese 48,353,960 0.89 52,320,552 0.84
Ricotta Cheese 15,469,246 7.82 9,249,430 10.53
Sour Cream and Aerated Cream 15,825,844 17.97 15,856,485 16.53
Yogurt 303,268,661 0.88 271,375,196 0.85
Class II Beverages 20,667,277 2.28 20,453,084 2.29
Ice Cream, Desserts, Condensed, and Mixes 102,914,346 9.87 74,515,677 12.16
Shrinkage, Overages & Interhandler Difference 3,008,064 12.30 1,633,313 3.15

Total Class II Utilization 718,813,356 6.75 628,942,707 6.59
Class III Milk**

Nonpool Bulk and Condensed Products 44,600,123 2.63 16,287,977 8.91
American-Type Cheeses 207,600,091 4.26 205,839,994 4.18
Cream Cheese 88,784,483 11.15 84,315,379 11.37
Italian-Type Cheeses 241,178,547 3.39 280,745,494 3.16
Swiss and Other-Type Cheeses 87,037,605 3.32 70,819,124 3.07
Shrinkage, Overages & Interhandler Difference 0 0.00 0 0.00

Total Class III Utilization 669,200,849 4.63 658,007,968 4.67
Class IV Milk** . .

Nonpool Bulk 15,824,708 10.28 11,580,727 16.87
Condensed Products 26,671,996 3.20 27,692,513 2.41
Butter 20,127,214 50.31 16,879,914 45.55
Dried Milk Products 210,215,908 0.11 205,473,008 0.22
Shrinkage, Overages & Interhandler Difference 15,013,990 4.80 18,212,210 4.83
Ending Inventory 67,065,264 7.03 95,144,168 5.81
Skim Equivalent of NFMS to Fortify Class I 2,925,620 0.00 1,506,696 0.02

Total Class IV Utilization 357,844,700 5.11 376,489,236 4.55
Minimum Price Class

Animal Feed, Dumpage, and Other Uses^ 8,491,309 3.89 8,072,408 3.45
Total Minimum Price Class Utilization 8,491,309 3.89 8,072,408 3.45

Total Utilization 2,489,801,752 4.67 2,388,876,402 4.48
* Does not include in-area route sales from producer-handlers, exempt plants, or plants fully or partially regulated by other

federal orders. Derived from reports submitted by pooled handlers. # Includes reduced fat, lowfat, and fatfree milk products.
** Includes sales to nonpool manufacturing plants.
^ As defined in section 1000.40 of the Order; milk priced at the lowest corresponding month's class price. ~ Includes fortified.

percentpercent

NORTHEAST MARKETING AREA

UTILIZATION OF FLUID MILK PRODUCTS AND CREAM BY POOL PLANTS

Butterfat Butterfat



State 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

  CT 34,078 32,662 1.5 1.5 58 59 19,585 18,453
  ME 43,519 42,730 1.9 1.9 118 124 12,294 11,486
  MD 53,040 53,763 2.3 2.5 212 220 8,340 8,146
  MA 13,167 12,691 0.6 0.6 68 68 6,454 6,221
  NH 14,982 14,857 0.7 0.7 53 53 9,422 9,344
  NY 1,263,423 1,180,862 55.8 54.3 2,554 2,634 16,489 14,944
  PA 616,995 619,605 27.2 28.5 3,276 3,364 6,278 6,140
  VT 204,560 195,476 9.0 9.0 378 398 18,039 16,372
Other States 21,315 # 22,253 ## 1.0 1.0 401 455 1,772 1,630

Total/Average ^ 2,265,078 2,174,899 100.0 100.0 7,118 7,375 10,607 9,830

# Represents restricted data for the states of Delaware, Indiana, Kentucky, Michigan, Minnesota, New Jersey, North Carolina, Ohio, Rhode Island, Texas, Virginia,
West Virginia, and Wisconsin.

## Represents restricted data for the states of Delaware, Indiana, Michigan, Minnesota, New Jersey, North Carolina, Ohio, Rhode Island, Texas, Virginia,
West Virginia, and Wisconsin.

^ Totals may not add due to rounding.

Product Skim Butterfat Protein Other Nonfat
Class Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Solids Solids

Class I 668,477,467 651,985,324 16,492,143 22,060,241 39,307,442 61,367,683 29.5
Class II 659,721,249 622,124,630 37,596,619 21,242,496 37,571,433 58,813,929 29.1
Class III 661,210,569 630,963,353 30,247,216 21,497,423 38,115,402 59,612,825 29.2
Class IV 275,669,166 263,122,567 12,546,599 8,977,897 15,896,251 24,874,148 12.2

Total 2,168,195,874 96,882,577 73,778,057 130,890,528 204,668,585 100.0

January 2025 February 2025 March 2025 April 2025 May 2025 June 2025 July 2025

Northeast Order 24.31 24.03 22.51 21.47 21.13 21.26
Sub Regions:
   New England 24.37 24.17 22.64 21.69 21.25 21.52
   New York 24.46 24.22 22.67 21.61 21.33 21.32
   Pennsylvania 23.97 23.64 22.14 21.11 20.69 21.01

* The mailbox price is a calculated number reporting the net price received by dairy farmers at their farm gate or mailbox.  Along with applicable
federal order prices received by producers, it includes premiums paid and subtracts reported deductions charged to producers.

21.49
21.41
20.68

Receipts

2,265,078,451

SIX MONTHS OF MAILBOX PRICES FOR THE NORTHEAST ORDER AND SUB REGIONS*

dollars per hundredweight
21.20

thousand pounds percent pounds per farm

RECEIPTS OF PRODUCER MILK COMPONENT POUNDS BY CLASS

Percent
of Total

NORTHEAST MARKETING AREA

SEPTEMBER
RECEIPTS OF PRODUCER MILK, BY STATE

Number of Daily Average
Receipts Producers Output
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September 2025 September 2024 % Change
Class Prices (reported per cwt unless noted otherwise):

Class I @ Suffolk County, MA (Boston) at 3.5% butterfat test $23.80 $24.85 (4.2)
Class I Skim 14.44 12.74 13.3
Class I ESL Adjustment 0.53 N/A N/A
Class II @ 3.5% butterfat test 17.39 22.40 (22.4)
Class II Butterfat (per pound) 2.1995 3.6184 (39.2)
Class II Skim 10.04 10.09 (0.5)
Class II Nonfat Solids (per pound) 1.1156 1.1211 (0.5)
Class III @ 3.5% butterfat test 17.59 23.34 (24.6)
Class III Skim 10.28 11.09 (7.3)
Class IV @ 3.5% butterfat test 16.17 22.29 (27.5)
Class IV Skim 8.80 10.00 (12.0)

Statistical Uniform Price 19.30 23.57 (18.1)
Producer Price Differential 1.71 0.23 ^
Component Prices (per pound): Butterfat 2.1925 3.6114 (39.3)

Nonfat Solids 0.9773 1.1109 (12.0)
Protein 2.7062 2.9249 (7.5)
Other Solids 0.3207 0.3430 (6.5)

^ Change is greater than 100 percent.
N/A = Not Applicable.

September August September#
2025 2025 2024

Pool Handlers (Operating pool distributing and/or pool supply plants; 64 62 62
includes cooperatives that deliver milk to pool plants)

Producer-Handlers 15 15 13
Partially Regulated Distributing Plants, Exempt Plants, and Handlers

Regulated under Other Federal Orders 73 73 73
Less handlers operating plants in more than one category (11) (10) (10)

Total Number of Handlers 141 140 138
Pool Distributing Plants 50 49 50
Pool Supply Unit Plants 2 2 2
Pool Supply System Plants 9 9 9
Pool Supply Plants 0 0 0

Total Number of Pool Plants 61 60 61
# Revised.

Name Plant Location From To Expl.

Darigold, Inc. Boise, ID NPS OF
Hunter Farms High Point, NC OF NPS
Lowville Producers Dairy Co-op, Inc Lowville, NY -- 9C
S.B. Winsor Dairy, Inc. Johnston, RI ED PD
Saputo Dairy Foods USA, LLC Sulphur Springs, TX NPS OF
Schreiber Foods, Inc. Beloit, WI NPS OF
WhiteWave Foods Dallas, TX OF NPS

 * Listing of handlers pooled under the Northeast Order is available on the website:  www.fmmone.com.
** Type of Plant:

9C - Cooperative as Handler ED - Exempt Distributing Plant OF - Other Federal Order Plant
NPS - Not pooling milk or reporting sales in the Order during current month PD - Pool Distributing Plant

CHANGED **

NUMBER OF HANDLERS AND POOL PLANTS

CHANGE IN LIST OF HANDLERS AND PLANTS*

NORTHEAST MARKETING AREA
SEPTEMBER 2025

PRICES
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